Castellum annually invests approx. SEK 4.5
billion, evenly distributed in a normal year
between acquisitions, new constructions,
extensions and reconstructions. In addition,
the Group sells real estate for about SEK 0.5
billion a year when it is commercially justified.

P R I O R I T Y: R E VI E W  D E V E LO PM E NT:

7. Size – too big in a submarket/area
Becoming too big in a market segment or area
may mean that the municipality or the outside
world places higher demands on Castellum, for
example: that the company has to take overall
financial responsibility for an area regarding
infrastructure etc.

• To be among the top three in each respective
submarket

• Follow market share, which is considered in the
adopted investment strategy

• Conduct annual analysis of the next three years
to ascertain available growth opportunities

The real estate portfolio is concentrated to selected
submarkets, which are all considered stable,
possessing favourable prospects for long-term
positive development.

Sensitivity analysis – cash flow
Effect on income next 12 months

Effect on income, SEKm Probable scenario

+/– 1% (units) Boom. Recession.

Rental level / Index + 52/– 52 + –

Vacancies + 58/– 58 + –

Property costs – 16/+ 16 – 0

Interest costs – 69/– 94* 0 –

* Due to inter alia the interest-rate floor in credit agreements, Castellum is not able
to take full advantage of negative interest rates. This results in a negative outcome,
even for a one-percentage-point reduction of the interest rate.

Sensitivity analysis – change in value

Properties –20% –10% 0 +10% +20%

Changes in value, SEKm – 16,216 – 8,108 – 8,108 16,216

Loan to value ratio 59% 52% 47% 43% 39% Blue figures relate to change in value.

Värdeintervall - förenklat exempel

Net Operation Income
– 5% +5%

+0.5%
   95
   7.5%

   105
   7.5%

Yield

– 0.5%   95
   6.5%

   105
   6.5%

=1,267

   Net operating income
   100
   7.0%
   Yield

=1,429 Value

=1,462

=1,400

=1,615

 +2%

–11%  – 2%

+13%

RISK AND RISK MANAGEMENT

Value range – simplified example

92   CASTELLUM ANNUAL REPORT 2017 DIRECTORS’ REPORT

R I S K R I S K M A N AG E M E N T E XP OSU R E

I NVE STM E NT S P R I O R I T Y: FO CU S  D E V E LO PM E NT:

8. Investments
Erroneous investment strategy or, alternatively:
inability to execute the selected investment
strategy or to find profitable investment projects.
Investments can be made either in the form of

[…]

to the IFRS. Definitions for these measures appear on the page 175.

Jan – Dec 2017 Jan – Dec 2016

Average number of shares, thousand
(related to financial key ratios) * 273,201 234,540
Outstanding number of shares, thousand
(related to balance sheet ratios) * 273,201 273,201
*) The number of historical shares that have been recalculated with reference to the bonus-issue element (i.e. the value of the subscription right) in the completed
   new share issue, and utilized in all ratio calculations for SEK-per-share. The conversion factor is 1.15.

INCOME FROM PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
Castellum’s operations are focused on cash-flow growth from ongoing management operations – i.e. income growth from property management – the prime
yearly objective being a 10% increase in property management income. Income from property management also forms the basis of the annual shareholder
dividend: at least 50% of property-management income. Income from property management is calculated before paid tax, as well as after the theoretical tax
that Castellum would have paid on income from property management, had there been no loss carryforwards.

Jan – Dec 2017 Jan – Dec 2016
Income from property management SEKm SEK/share SEKm SEK/share

Income before tax 7,312 26.76 5,722 24.40
Reversed
 Transaction and restructuring costs 5 0.02 163 0.69
 Revaluation of results due to stepwise acquisition – – – 27 – 0.12
 Write-down goodwill – – 373 1.59
 Changes in value, properties – 4,540 – 16.62 – 4,085 – 17.42
 Change in value, derivatives – 247 – 0.90 – 82 – 0.34
 Changes in value, properties joint venture – – 1 0.00
 Tax joint venture 2,530 9.26 2,065 8.80
 = Income from property management

EPRA Earnings (Income from prop. management after tax)
Income from property management 2,530 9.26 2,065 8.80
Reversed; current tax Income from property management – 239 – 0.87 – 128 – 0.54
EPRA Earnings / EPRA EPS 2,291 8.39 1,937 8.26

NET ASSET VALUE

Net asset value is the total equity which the company manages for its owners. Based on this equity, Castellum wants to create return and growth at a low level
of risk. Net asset value can be calculated both long and short term. Long-term net asset value is based on the balance sheet, with adjustments for items that
will not lead to any short-term payment. In Castellum’s case, these would include such things as goodwill, derivatives and deferred tax liability. Actual net asset
value is equity according to the balance sheet, adjusted for the market value of the deferred tax liability.

[…]

Net value derivatives 0 – 1,352  – 1,352 0 – 1,582 – 1,582

Future cash flow
Future cash-flows attributable to interest rate derivatives consist of interest
paid minus interest received as presented below. To calculate the variable
part of the interest rate derivative, the Stibor interest rate – as listed at year
end – has been used throughout the full term of the derivative.

Future cash-flow of interest rate derivatives
Year Interest to pay, SEKm Interest to recieve, SEKm Net, SEKm

–2018 – 445 – – 445
2019 – 405 – – 405
2020 – 342 – – 342
2021 – 342 – – 342
2022 – 211 – – 211
2023+ – 158 – – 158
Total – 1,903 - – 1,903

Sensitivity analysis
The table below shows the interest-rate-derivatives portfolio’s nominal net
amount and market value as of 31-12-2017 and the market value of the portfo-
lio with a +/− 1%-point change in the interest rate. Based on the date of termi-
nation, interest rate derivatives that include an option have been reported in
the same time segment as prior to the assumed change in interest rate.

End Date
Amount,

SEKm

Acquisition
value,
 SEKm

Market
value,
 SEKm

Average
interest

rate

Market value
interest +1%-

unit

Market value
interest -1%

-unit

2018 1,750 – – 21 2.6% – 15 – 35
2019 3,300 – – 64 1.5% – 30 – 102
2020 4,573 – – 169 1.8% – 80 – 257
2021 2,800 – – 158 2.5% – 58 – 266
2022 1,250 – – 103 2.8% – 43 – 165
2023+ 5,550 – – 784 3.5% – 380 – 1,199
Total 19,223 – – 1,299 2.5% – 606 – 2,024
Currency derivatives with a market value of SEKm - 53 are not included in the
table above, since a change in the market interest rate has an insignificant
effect on the market value.

CASTELLUM ANNUAL REPORT 2017 DIRECTORS’ REPORT   135 CASTELLUM ANNUAL REPORT 2017 DIRECTORS’ REPORT   135

FINANCIAL REPORTS

Note 20 Financial Risk Management
Financing
Real estate is a long-term asset, requiring long-term financing allocated be-
tween equity and interest-bearing liabilities. From a security perspective,
Castellum credits can be divided into the following categories:
•	� Credits pledged by Castellum’s receivables from subsidiaries, including